## <u>COURT NO. 5</u> ITEM NO. 19

SEC.IV-A

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC.. NO. 3493 OF 2016

Keshav Prasad Shukla

...Petitioner

-Versus-

State of M.P. & Ors.

...Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2016 with an office report dated 25.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"One week's time, as prayed for, is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to file additional documents. List thereafter."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file the additional documents but counsel has not filed the same, so far.

It is further submitted that there is a delay of 236 and 79 days in filing and refiling the Special Leave Petition filed against Order dated 09.12.2014 respectively and counsel has filed applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP to condone the delay of 236 and 79 days respectively.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 

Copy to: Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR