SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27723/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2014 in WA No. 414/2014 passed by the High Court Of Chhatisgarh At Bilaspur)

KESHAV PRASAD SHUKLA (DEAD) BY LR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 01-05-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Stuti Vatsa, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Mr. Avanish Rathi, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and are not inclined to interfere with the order passed by the High Court.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed. However, we make it clear that all retiral benefits as per the entitlement should be given to the legal representatives of the deceased - Keshav Prasad Shukla within a period of three months from today. If the dues are not paid within time, it will carry interest at 12% per annum.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) COURT MASTER (KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER